

AGENDA NIAGARA COUNTY LEGISLATURE December 8, 2020 – 7:00 P.M.

- 1. CALL TO ORDER
- 2. CLERK CALLS THE ROLL
- 3. PRAYER & PLEDGE
- 4. CORRESPONDENCE/ RECOGNITION:
- 5. PRESENTATIONS:
- 6. PUBLIC SPEAKERS: Clerk will read the names on the sheet for Public Speakers on Agenda items.
- 7. RECESS
- 8. RESOLUTIONS
- 9. COUNTY MANAGER
- **10. APPOINTMENTS:**
- **11. EXECUTIVE SESSION**
- 12. ADJOURNMENT
- 13. PUBLIC SPEAKERS: Clerk will read names on the sheet for Public Speakers for the General Welfare of the County

Tamburlin Mary

Mary Jo Tamburlin, Clerk Niagara County Legislature



AGENDA NIAGARA COUNTY LEGISLATURE <u>December 8, 2020 – 7:00 P.M.</u>

Regular Meeting - December 8, 2020

- *CSS-064-20 Community Safety & Security and Administration, re Resolution Setting the Salary of the Niagara County Sheriff
- **CW-022-20** Committee of the Whole, re Department of Public Works Building and Grounds Budget Modification

Mary to Tamburli

Mary Jo Tamburlin, Clerk Niagara County Legislature

* Indicates Preferred Agenda items Attachments for resolutions may be obtained in the office of the Clerk of the Legislature upon request.

ROM: Community Safety & Security Committee and Administration Committee		nmittee DATE:	12/08/20 R	$\frac{\text{CSS}-064-20}{\text{RESOLUTION} \#}$	
APPROVED CO. ATTORNEY	REVIEWED CO. MANAGER	COMMITTEE ACT CSS - 12/1/2 AD - 12/1/2	20 Approved:		Noes Noes

RESOLUTION SETTING THE SALARY OF THE NIAGARA COUNTY SHERIFF

WHEREAS, the State of New York requires that the salary of the Sheriff be set prior to the start of his term, and

WHEREAS, Sheriff Elect Filicetti has been the Acting Sheriff of Niagara County since January 1, 2020. and

WHEREAS, the Acting Sheriff has very effectively led the Sheriff's Office through large changes in 2020, and

WHEREAS, New York State instituted new Bail Reform and Discovery Laws which necessitated policy and procedural changes in the Jail, Dispatch Center, Forensic Laboratory and Road Patrol, and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff led through changes in procedures in Road Patrol, Dispatch and the Jail due to the Coronavirus, and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff managed effective responses to protests throughout Niagara County to promote the safety of Niagara County, and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff instituted the New York State mandated Police Reform with excellent communication and community involvement, and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff has fostered increased partnerships throughout Niagara County as evidenced by the Sheriff's weekly conference calls with the County's Police Chiefs, the Building Bridges Program with Niagara Falls PD and the expansion of the Explorer's Program to the western part of the County, and

WHEREAS, the Sheriff manages 18 divisions and 332 employees, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED that the salary of the Sheriff shall be set as follows: \$123,290 per year commencing January 1, 2021, \$125,756 per year commencing January 1, 2022, \$128,271 per year commencing January 1, 2023 and \$130,836 per year commencing January 1, 2024.

COMMUNITY SAFETY & SECURITY COMMITTEE

ADMINISTRATION COMMITTEE

NIAGARA COUNTY LEGISLATURE

Community Safety & Security Committee

NIAGARA COUNTY LEGISLATURE

FROM: Committee of the Whole RESOLUTION # CW-022-20 12/08/20 DATE: APPROVED REVIEWED **COMMITTEE ACTION LEGISLATIVE ACTION CO. ATTORNEY** CW - 12/08/20**CO. MANAGER** Approved: Ayes Abs. Noes Rejected: Ayes Abs. Noes Referred:

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS – BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS BUDGET MODIFICATION

WHEREAS, the Buildings and Grounds Department provides support services to all office buildings and park land, and

WHEREAS, due to the increase need in disinfecting processes as a result of the COVID-19 Pandemic, and the need to purchase additional HVAC filters and switches, funds are required to purchase these supply items, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the following budget modifications be effectuated:

DECREASE ESTIMATED APPROPRIATION:

A.15.1620.000.71010.13355	Positions – Building Attendant	\$7,000
INCREASE ESTIMATED APPI	ROPRIATION:	
A.15.1620.000.74800.07 A.15.1620.000.74800.02	Janitor and Cleaning Supplies HVAC Electric Supplies	\$5,000 \$2,000

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE